## ORDINANCE NO. <u>2263</u> C.S.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2094 C.S., CONCERNING THE OPERATION OF BINGO GAMES WITHIN THE CITY

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONTEREY DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: <u>SECTION 1</u>. Section 5 of Ordinance No. 2094 C.S. is hereby amended to read as follows:

> SECTION 5. A nonprofit, charitable organization shall conduct a bingo game only on property owned or leased by it, and for which a permit to conduct such games has been obtained from the Zoning Administrator of the City of Monterey. Upon application for such a permit, the Zoning Administrator shall cirulate the application to any and all appropriate City departments for comments and shall hold a public hearing upon the application in the same manner as is required for issuance of other permits by the Zoning Administrator pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance. The Zoning Administrator may approve the permit with or without conditions or may deny the application. Appeals from the decision may be taken in the manner prescribed by the Zoning Ordinance. The Planning Director shall have the authority to set a reasonable fee for the issuance of such permits sufficient to cover all costs involved in the issuance thereof. This permit shall be in addition to that required pursuant to Section 13 hereof.

> > - 1 -

SECTION 2. All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force thirty days from and after its final passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONTEREY this <u>l9th</u> day of <u>December</u>, 1978, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEN: BOULDRY, GOLD, HOOKER, PAGE, FRY

NOES: COUNCILMEN: NONE

ABSENT: COUNCILMEN: NONE

APPROVED:

GERALD

said City Mayor of

ATTEST:

BETH C. LYONS

City Clerk thereof

I, Beth C. Lyons , City Clerk of the City of Monterey and ex-officio Clerk of the Council thereof, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of ORDINANCE NO. <u>2263</u> C.S., duly passed and adopted on the <u>19th</u> day of <u>December</u>, <u>19 78</u>, and that same has been published as required by law on the <u>10th</u> day of <u>December</u>, <u>19 78</u>.

- 2 -

City Clerk of the City of Monterey